

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON  
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893  
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF  
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 54(B) AND FOR AN AWARD OF  
PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. IF THIS COURT DENIES DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A NEW TRIAL, DEFENDANTS DO NOT OPPOSE PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 54(B).....4

II. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST SHOULD BE CALCULATED HERE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE METHODOLOGY DEFINED BY CONGRESS IN 28 U.S.C. § 1961, AND, IN ANY EVENT, SHOULD NOT EXCEED THE “MORE PRECISE ESTIMATE” METHODOLOGY DIRECTED BY THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT.....8

A. The Methodology Specified By Congress To Compute Interest On A Civil Judgment Is Appropriate And Provides Plaintiffs With Fair Compensation Without Imposing An Improper Penalty On Defendants.....9

B. In No Event Should The Prejudgment Interest Rate Exceed The Rate Household Paid On Its Short-Term Unsecured Debt.....14

C. Prejudgment Interest Should Not Be Compounded More Frequently Than Annually.....16

D. The Appropriate Period For Calculating Prejudgment Interest Is October 11, 2002 Through The Date Of Entry Of Judgment.....17

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. ex rel. Tabacelera Contreras Cigar Co. v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
325 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 8, 16

*Bank of Lincolnwood v. Fed. Leasing, Inc.*,  
622 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Bash v. Firstmark Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
861 F.2d 159 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*Bishop v. Gainer*,  
272 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Blevins v. United States*,  
769 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1985) ..... 9

*In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.*,  
115 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 6, 7

*Cement Div., Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. City of Milwaukee*,  
31 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 14

*City of Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat’l Gypsum Co.*,  
515 U.S. 189 (1995)..... 3

*Cooper Power Sys., Inc. v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Co.*,  
123 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 5, 7

*Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
446 U.S. 1 (1980)..... 5

*Curtis-Universal, Inc. v. Sheboygan Emergency Med. Servs., Inc.*,  
43 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Dominick L. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.*,  
No. 12 C 665, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136650 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2012)..... 17

*EEOC v. Wooster Brush Co. Employees Relief Ass’n*,  
727 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 10

*Evans v. City of Chicago*,  
689 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 6

*F.D.I.C. v. Elephant*,  
790 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 5

*First Nat’l Bank of Chi. v. Standard Bank & Trust*,  
172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 13

*Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan*,  
154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*Gamco Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.*,  
Nos. 03 Civ. 5911(SAS), 09 Civ. 7962(SAS),  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28506 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2013)..... 18

*Goldman Sachs Execution & Clearing, L.P.*  
*v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. of Bayou Grp., LLC*,  
491 F. App’x 201 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*Gorenstein Enters., Inc. v. Quality Care-USA, Inc.*,  
874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... *passim*

*Horwitz v. Alloy Auto. Co.*,  
957 F.2d 1431 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 5

*Jones v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
223 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno*,  
494 U.S. 827 (1990)..... 10

*Local P-171, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am.*  
*v. Thompson Farms Co.*,  
642 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... 5

*Mansker v. TMG Life Ins. Co.*,  
54 F.3d 1322 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*In re Milwaukee Cheese Wis., Inc.*,  
112 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 9

*Myron v. Chicoine*,  
678 F.2d 727 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 12

*In re Nucorp Energy, Inc.*,  
902 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 10

*In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz Off the Coast of France on March 16, 1978*,  
954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 3, 14, 17

*Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney*,  
489 U.S. 169 (1989)..... 12

<i>Overbeek v. Heimbecker</i> , 101 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Parks v. Pavkovic</i> , 753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>R.E.I. Transport Inc. v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 05-57, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89817 (S.D. Ill. July 10, 2007) .....	17
<i>Sanders v. John Nuveen &amp; Co.</i> , 524 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Sandwiches, Inc. v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	5, 7
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Stephanie J. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , No. 10 C 1359, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77562 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2010) .....	8
<i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Matson Navigation Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Ettrick Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Pac. Fisheries, Inc. v. S.S. President Grant</i> , 730 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).....	17
<b>Statutes &amp; Rule</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Michael S. Knoll, <i>A Primer on Prejudgment Interest</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 293 (1996).....	15

Michael S. Knoll and Jeffrey M. Colon,  
*The Calculation of Prejudgment Interest* (Faculty Scholarship, Paper 114, 2005),  
*available at* [http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty\\_scholarship/114](http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/114) ..... 15

10 James Wm. Moore, et al.  
*Moore's Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2013) ..... 5

S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981),  
*reprinted in* 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News, 11 ..... 9, 14

Defendants Household International, Inc., William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz, and Gary Gilmer (collectively “Defendants”) respectfully submit this response to Plaintiffs’ Motion For Entry Of Judgment Pursuant To Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) And For An Award Of Prejudgment Interest (Doc. 1868).
